REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
TMP35/TMP36/TMP37

SOT-23 (RT Suffix) 300 180 °C/W
θJA is specified for device in socket (worst-case conditions).
ORDERING GUIDE
Accuracy Linear
at 25�C Operating Package
Model (�C max) Temperature Range Options1
TMP35FT9 ±2.0 10°C to 125°C TO-92
TMP35GT9 ±3.0 10°C to 125°C TO-92
TMP35FS ±2.0 10°C to 125°C RN-8
TMP35GS ±3.0 10°C to 125°C RN-8
TMP35GRT2 ±3.0 10°C to 125°C RT-5
TMP36FT9 ±2.0 –40°C to +125°C TO-92
TMP36GT9 ±3.0 –40°C to +125°C TO-92
TMP36FS ±2.0 –40°C to +125°C RN-8
TMP36GS ±3.0 –40°C to +125°C RN-8
TMP36GRT2 ±3.0 –40°C to +125°C RT-5
TMP37FT9 ±2.0 5°C to 100°C TO-92
TMP37GT9 ±3.0 5°C to 100°C TO-92
TMP37FS ±2.0 5°C to 100°C RN-8
TMP37GS ±3.0 5°C to 100°C RN-8
TMP37GRT2 ±3.0 5°C to 100°C RT-5
NOTES
1SOIC = Small Outline Integrated Circuit; RT = Plastic Surface Mount;
TO = Plastic.
2Consult factory for availability.
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
An equivalent circuit for the TMP3x family of micropower,
centigrade temperature sensors is shown in Figure 2. At the
heart of the temperature sensor is a band gap core, which is
comprised of transistors Q1 and Q2, biased by Q3 to approxi-
mately 8 µA. The band gap core operates both Q1 and Q2 at the
same collector current level; however, since the emitter area of
Q1 is 10 times that of Q2, Q1’s VBE and Q2’s VBE are not equal
by the following relationship:
∆VBE =VT × ln
AE,Q1
AE,Q2
SHDN
+VOUT
+VS
3X
25�A
2X
Q2
1X
R1
R2
R3
7.5�A
Q3
2X
GND
Q4
Q1
10X
6X
Figure 2. Temperature Sensor Simplified
Equivalent Circuit
Resistors R1 and R2 are used to scale this result to produce the
output voltage transfer characteristic of each temperature sensor
and, simultaneously, R2 and R3 are used to scale Q1’s VBE as
an offset term in VOUT. Table I summarizes the differences
between the three temperature sensors’ output characteristics.
Table I. TMP3x Output Characteristics
Offset Output Voltage Output Voltage
Sensor Voltage (V) Scaling (mV/�C) @ 25�C (mV)
TMP35 0 10 250
TMP36 0.5 10 750
TMP37 0 20 500
The output voltage of the temperature sensor is available at the
emitter of Q4, which buffers the band gap core and provides